## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-**

## CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEE REPORT PREPARED BY DUNCAN ASSOCIATES FOR THE CITY OF TONITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Ark. Code. Ann. § 14-56-103, the City of Tontitown, Arkansas, through a Transportation and Public Safety Impact Fee Report prepared by Duncan Associates, a Capital Improvement Plan ("CIP") has been prepared for transportation and public safety facilities in the City of Tontitown; and

WHEREAS, after thorough review, the City Council finds that it is necessary to implement the Transportation and Public Safety Impact Fee Report, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", due to the substantial growth in population, business and industry within the City of Tontitown; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of Tontitown believes it is in the best interest and benefit of the community to approve and adopt the Transportation and Public Safety Impact Fee Report prepared by Duncan Associates, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. That the City of Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas approves and hereby adopts the Transportation and Public Safety Impact Fee Report prepared by Duncan Associates, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" for the City of Tontitown, Arkansas as a capital improvement plan pursuant to Ark. Code. Ann. § 14-56-103 for the transportation and public safety impact fees.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action as necessary in connection therewith.

day of April 2024.

**PASSED AND APPROVED this** 

<del>-</del>	, 1
	APPROVED:
	Angela Russell, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer	
(SEAL)	